AGENDA Interim Rules Review Committee

Representative Jon Hansen, Chair Senator Jean Hunhoff, Vice Chair

Four hundred first meeting Monday, September 13, 2021



Room 414 – State Capitol Pierre, South Dakota

Those wishing to testify must register by September 9, 2021, by email to Kelly.Thompson@sdlegislature.gov.

Testifiers should provide their full names, whom they are representing, city of residence, which proposed rules they will be addressing, whether they are a proponent or opponent, and if they will be testifying remotely or in person.

9:00 a.m. CT:

Call to order, roll call, approval of minutes, and staff report

Review of proposed rules

Representative Hansen

South Dakota Animal Industry Board (Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources): Adopt and amend rules to:

- More accurately reflect current terminology;
- Modernize the language of reference material; and
- Reflect current cervid TB diagnostic testing methods.

Department of Social Services: Amend rules to:

- Update to current coding manuals;
- Clarify coverage of 90 day fills on eligible generic maintenance medication;
- Clarify fees for personal care services;
- Allow an enrolled secure medical transportation provider to also enroll as a community transportation provider;
- Add a definition for telehealth;
- Allow continuation of public health emergency coverage of telehealth services; and
- Add nurse midwife as a type of provider a visit can occur with within the Federally Qualified Health Centers and Rural Health Clinics coverage chapter.

Senator Heinert

Bureau of Administration: Amend rules to increase the rate for legal publications.

<u>Board of Elections (Office of the Secretary of State)</u>: Adopt rules regarding the forms and processes relating to the implementation of the secured active voter registration designation, following the passage of <u>Senate Bill 102</u>, and to update the Certificate of Nomination to Fill Vacancy per the passage of <u>Senate Bill 145</u>, during the 2021 Legislative Session.

Representative Jensen

Department of Transportation: Amend rules to:

- Establish a 55 miles per hour speed zone on Highway 18 in and around Edgemont;
- Establish a 25 miles per hour speed zone on U.S. Highway 18P in Edgemont;
- Clarify the starting and ending points of speed zones in Fall River County;
- Eliminate references to highway segments that have been removed from the state trunk highway system; and
- Repeal lower speed limits for certain truck traffic on U.S. Highway 18 in and around Hot Springs.

Senator Johns

<u>South Dakota Division of Insurance (Department of Labor and Regulation):</u> Amend rules to update the certified reinsurer rating factor and filing requirement for audited financial statements.

<u>Department of Revenue:</u> Repeal and amend rules to eliminate the registration decal requirement for businesses with amusement devices.

Senator Hunhoff

South Dakota Board of Nursing (Department of Health): Amend rules to:

- Update the clinical nurse specialist and certified registered nurse anesthetist applications for licensure;
- Update and remove outdated language on examinations;
- Provide consistency with the current licensing process;
- Allow for the evaluation of educational qualifications for endorsing applicants who completed substantially equivalent education programs in other jurisdictions;
- Clarify the requirements and process for the approval, renewal, and denial of a nurse's health care corporation certificate;
- Outline standards for operating a health professional assistance program; and
- Repeal rules clarifying disciplinary procedures and the declaratory rulings process which are now covered in statute.

<u>Department of Health:</u> Adopt rules to establish the South Dakota medical cannabis program as required by SDCL chapter 34-20G.

Public Testimony

Adjourn

Members: Representatives Ryan Cwach, Kevin Jensen, and Jon Hansen and **Senators** Troy Heinert, Timothy Johns, and Jean Hunhoff

This meeting is being held in a physically accessible location. Any individual needing assistance, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, should contact the Legislative Research Council (605-773-3251) in advance of the meeting to make further arrangements.

All committee agendas, minutes, and audio are available on the LRC website: https://www.sdlegislature.gov/. Live committee audio is provided by South Dakota Public Broadcasting and is also available at https://www.sd.net/. You may subscribe to electronic delivery of agendas and minutes at My LRC on the LRC website.

^{*} Breaks will be at the call of the chair.